()payo Indian Agenc**y** Solis, Arizona

RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Res. No. 602

WHEREAS, Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc., a non-profit corporation, has made application for a right-of-way for an electric transmission line across the San Xavier Reservation along the general route of the present highway from Tucson to Twin Buttes, otherwise known as Pima County Mission Road, and

WHERFAS, the San Xavier District Council has, by its resolution of February 7, 1952, recommended to the Papago Council that the requested right-of-way be granted,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Papago Council hereby recommends to the Secretary of the Interior of the United States that a right-of-way for the construction and maintenance of an electric transmission line be granted to Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc., across the San Xavier Reservation, following the general route of the present highway from Tucson to Twin Buttes, otherwise known as Pima County Mission Road, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the location of the aforesaid transmission line shall be on the west side and within fifty feet of said Pima County Mission Road right-of-way except where curves on said right-of-way make it impractical to follow a direct line, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That permission is also granted to secure rightof-way for branch lines to supply Papago families with electricity when they so desire, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That this transmission line right-of-way be granted without payment of damages inasmuch as damages thereto will be negligible.

The foregoing resolution was on 7th day of March, 1952, duly enacted by a vote of <u>15</u> for and <u>0</u> against, by the Papago Council pursuant to authority vested in it by Sec. 2 (a) of Article V of the Constitution of the Tribe, ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Sec. 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of Papago Agency, and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Phómas A. Segundo, Chair

Attest: Rosanna Rios, Secretary and Treasurer APPROVED: 1953

Harry L. Stavens, Superintendent